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Chapter 715
(House Bill 1240)

AN ACT concerning

Individualized Education Programs — B+ $
and Studles

requiring the State
Department of Education, in consultatlon Wlth each local school system, to study and
make recommendations regarding certain matters; requiring the Department to
report its findings and recommendations to the General Assembly on or before a
certain date; requiring the Department to contract with a public or private entity to
conduct a certain study of the individualized education program process in the State
and to make certain recommendations regarding the process; requiring the Governor
to include sufficient funds in the State budget for certain fiscal years to cover the
costs of a certain study; requiring the Department to report the findings and
recommendatlons of a certain study to the General Assembly on or before a certaln
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SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,

That:

(a) The State Department of Education, in consultation with each local school
system, shall:

(1) review and assess the current allocation of State Department of
Education staff, local school system staff, and other State agency staff and supporting
resources that are available to assist the parents and guardians of children with disabilities
to participate in the individualized education program (IEP) process, including all
procedures relating to the identification, evaluation, and educational placement of a child,
the provision of a free and appropriate education, and the dispute resolution procedures
provided under § 8—413 of the Education Article;

(2) review and assess the current population density of children with IEPs
in each local school system and in geographical regions in the State;

(3) review and assess the current population density of special education
teachers in each local school system and in geographical regions in the State; and

£) (4) make recommendations for reallocating public agency staff and
resources on the basis of geographical region so that public agencies may more effectively
assist the parents and guardians of children with disabilities to participate in the IEP
process and more timely and cost effectively resolve disputes concerning a child’s special
education services or program.

(b) On or before December 31, 2018, the State Department of Education shall
report its findings and recommendations, in accordance with § 2—-1246 of the State
Government Article, to the General Assembly.

SECTION 3- 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(a) (1) On or before Beeember31-2017 July 1, 2018, the State Department of
Education, in consultation with the Department of Budget and Management and the
Department of Legislative Services, shall contract with a public or private entity to conduct
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& an independent study of the individualized education program (IEP) process in the State,
including the procedures relating to the identification, evaluation, and educational
placement of a child, the provision of a free and appropriate education, and the dispute
resolution procedures provided under § 8413 of the Education Article.

(2) The entity that conducts the study shall seek input from special
education teachers, special education advocates, and special education organizations.

(b) At a minimum, the study shall:

local school systems spend their special
education funds and allocate thelr teaching and family support services staff;

£ (2) review and assess the effectiveness of special education family support
services provided by local school system staff members;

& (3) review and assess how & ]
local school systems utilize technical ass1stance pr0v1ded by the State Department of
Education to local school systems to assist parents in understanding their rights and
responsibilities in the IEP process;

(4)  1identify best practices for retaining special education teachers:

(5)  1identify and highlight the best practices currently utilized by the State
Department of Education staff, local system staff, and other State agency staff as part of
the IEP process in the State; and

(6) make recommendations for:

(1) ensuring that special education funds are being spent cost
effectively;

(11)  ensuring that local school systems are effectively allocating their
teaching and family support services staff to improve the education achievement of special

education students;

(111)  clarifying and simplifying the IEP process to enable parents and
guardians to more easily understand their rights and responsibilities in the process; and

(iv)  modifying the administrative goals, objectives, and strategies of
teachers and IEP teams to make them more efficient and cost effective in their delivery of
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services to special education students, including potential reductions in caseloads and
recordkeeping.

(c) The Governor shall include sufficient funds in the State budget for the
appropriate fiscal years for the State Department of Education to cover the costs of
conducting the study.

(d) On or before Deeember—31+-—2018 July 1, 2019, the State Department of

Education shall report the findings and recommendations of the study, in accordance with
§ 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the General Assembly.

SECTION 5 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That
% thls Act shall take effect June 1, 2017, Seetior

perlod of 2 3 years and at the end of May 31 %9%9 2020 Wlth no further action required by

the General Assembly, Seetiens—2-and=3-ef this Act shall be abrogated and of no further
force and effect.

Approved by the Governor, May 25, 2017.





